Name

AVERY, ROBERT DOUGLAS

BELKNAP, HARRY JOHN

BORDEN, MURRAY LYMAN

BRICE, ERIC PARKER

BROWN, EDWARD DEAN

CANUP, FRANKLIN HARLEE

CLARKE, FRED LEE

COOK, GLENN RICHARD

CRAVEN, ANDREW JOHNSON

CREWS, JOHN HUNTER

CRISTMAN, FREDERICK LEWIS

CURLEE, ROBERT LEE

GATWOOD, ROBIN FREDERICK

GORE, PAUL EDWIN

GRAVITTE, CONNIE MACK

HALL, FREDRICK MERVYN

HARGROVE, JOSEPH NELSON

HARRIS, HAROLD LEE

HOWARD, LUTHER HARRIS

HOWELL, CARTER AVERY

Rank/Rate

Capt

ENS

Maj

LT

LTJG

E5

CMsgt

Capt

SFC

Capt

W2

SSG

02

E6

Capt

Capt

Cpl

PFC

SP4

Capt

Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency

Military Service

MARINE CORPS

NAVY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

NAVY

NAVY

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

ARMY

AIR FORCE

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

Vietham (PMSEA)
Report for NORTH CAROLINA

(Unaccounted For)

Service Number

093854

697570

003131645

684846

657518

5231947

013357734

003213543

US53947007

003153586

12816948

14261090

NONE

5232160

000065264

FV3208871

NONE

14877819

14922992

014984686

Unit

VMA AW 533 MAG 12 1 MAW

VF 151 USS CONSTELLATION CVA 64

480 TFS DANANG AB

VF 33 USS AMERICA CVA 66

FITRON 191 BON HOMME RICHARD C

MINRON 11 DET A

606 SOP SQ 56 SOPWG

21 TAC SPT SQ 504 TASG

CO E 2DBN 1INF 23 INF DIV(AMDIV

433 TFS

48 AHC 223D AV BN 1 AVN BDE

HQ MACV (SD-5891)

42 TEWS 388 TFW

USS CONSTELLATION

391ST TFG SQD

390 TFS

CO E 2BN 9 MAR

CO C 1ST BN 5TH CAV 1ST CAV DI

BTRY A 2ND BN 35TH ARTY 54TH G

4TFS

Date of Loss

5/3/1968

6/23/1966

10/13/1966

6/4/1968

7/29/1965

1/14/1967

12/13/1968

10/21/1969

5/12/1968

5/22/1968

3/19/1971

6/10/1965

4/2/1972

10/2/1969

6/17/1966

4/12/1969

5/15/1975

10/22/1966

6/30/1967

3/7/1972

Total Individuals

Conflict Era Status

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

Country of Casualty

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

Laos

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Cambodia

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos



Name

HUIE, LITCHFIELD PATTERSON
JAMERSON, LARRY CARL
JOHNSON, WILLIAM DARRELL
LEWIS, CHARLIE GRAY

LEWIS, LARRY GENE
LUTTRELL, JAMES MARTIN
MCDANIEL, JOHN LEWIS
MOORE, JERRY LAWRENCE
MORROW, LARRY KANE
OMELIA, DENNIS WILLIAM
PALMGREN, EDWIN DAVID
STATON, ROBERT MILTON
SUTTON, WILLIAM CARL
WATSON, JIMMY LEE

WEAKS, MELVIN LEE
WELLONS, PHILLIP ROGERSON
WILSON, WAYNE VASTER

WOOD, WALTER SUTTON

Report prepared: 5/22/2020 12:16 PM

Rank/Rate

LT

SP6

SFC

SFC

LT

MSG

Maj

SSG

E4

Cw3

Col

SP4

E6

Cw3

PFC

Maj

SSgt

LCDR

Please visit our web site at https://www.dpaa.mil/Our-Missing/Vietnam-War/Vietnam-War-POW-MIA-List/
for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.

Military Service

NAVY

ARMY

ARMY

ARMY

NAVY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

ARMY

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

ARMY

AIR FORCE

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

MARINE CORPS

NAVY

Service Number

667782

53524683

12980201

14580708

727720

16456012

000057547

67080884

NONE

12561843

000020429

14942641

014472745

3155156

NONE

03053752

2160606

610279

Unit

HC 1 USS BON HOMME RICHARD CVA

17 ASH HEL CO 10AV BN 16 AV GP

CO B 3BN 12INF 4INF DIV

CO D 16TH ARMOR 173RD ABN BDE

VF 21 USS RANGER (CVA 61)

HQ USARV

772 TAC AIRLIFT SQD TDY TO 834

CO C 2BN 12 CAV 1 CAV DIV

CAV TRP 1 17AV GP 1 AV BDE

61 AV CO 223 AV BN 17 AV GP 1BD

428 TFS

173 ENGR CO 173 ABN BDE

37 AIRRESC

CO A 1SQ9CAV DIV

CAV F TRP 17 CAV 196 BDE 23 IN

4 TFW SQDN

B CO IBN 9MAR 3MAR DIV

VA 55 USS RANGER CVA 61

Date of Loss

2/27/1967

4/21/1968

1/19/1968

5/17/1967

2/27/1971

5/10/1971

4/26/1968

2/16/1969

5/29/1972

1/3/1971

4/22/1968

11/11/1967

1/28/1970

3/13/1968

8/18/1971

8/17/1970

71211967

5/2/1966

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA).

Conflict Era Status

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

Country of Casualty

North Vietham

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietham

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietham

South Vietnam

Laos

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam



