

Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency

Vietnam (PMSEA)

Report for NORTH CAROLINA

(Unaccounted For)



38

Name	Rank/Rate	Military Service	Service Number	Unit	Date of Loss	Conflict Era Status	Country of Casualty
AVERY, ROBERT DOUGLAS	Capt	MARINE CORPS	093854	VMA AW 533 MAG 12 1 MAW	5/3/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam
BELKNAP, HARRY JOHN	ENS	NAVY	697570	VF 151 USS CONSTELLATION CVA 64	6/23/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
BORDEN, MURRAY LYMAN	Maj	AIR FORCE	003131645	480 TFS DANANG AB	10/13/1966	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam
BRICE, ERIC PARKER	LT	NAVY	684846	VF 33 USS AMERICA CVA 66	6/4/1968	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
BROWN, EDWARD DEAN	LTJG	NAVY	657518	FITRON 191 BON HOMME RICHARD C	7/29/1965	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
CANUP, FRANKLIN HARLEE	E5	NAVY	5231947	MINRON 11 DET A	1/14/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
CLARKE, FRED LEE	CMSgt	AIR FORCE	013357734	606 SOP SQ 56 SOPWG	12/13/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	Laos
COOK, GLENN RICHARD	Capt	AIR FORCE	003213543	21 TAC SPT SQ 504 TASG	10/21/1969	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
CRAVEN, ANDREW JOHNSON	SFC	ARMY	US53947007	CO E 2DBN 1INF 23 INF DIV(AMDIV	5/12/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
CREWS, JOHN HUNTER	Capt	AIR FORCE	003153586	433 TFS	5/22/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam
CRISTMAN, FREDERICK LEWIS	W2	ARMY	12816948	48 AHC 223D AV BN 1 AVN BDE	3/19/1971	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	Laos
CURLEE, ROBERT LEE	SSG	ARMY	14261090	HQ MACV (SD-5891)	6/10/1965	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
GATWOOD, ROBIN FREDERICK	02	AIR FORCE	NONE	42 TEWS 388 TFW	4/2/1972	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
GORE, PAUL EDWIN	E6	NAVY	5232160	USS CONSTELLATION	10/2/1969	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
GRAVITTE, CONNIE MACK	Capt	AIR FORCE	000065264	391ST TFG SQD	6/17/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
HALL, FREDRICK MERVYN	Capt	AIR FORCE	FV3208871	390 TFS	4/12/1969	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
HARGROVE, JOSEPH NELSON	Cpl	MARINE CORPS	NONE	CO E 2 BN 9 MAR	5/15/1975	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	Cambodia
HARRIS, HAROLD LEE	PFC	ARMY	14877819	CO C 1ST BN 5TH CAV 1ST CAV DI	10/22/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
HOWARD, LUTHER HARRIS	SP4	ARMY	14922992	BTRY A 2ND BN 35TH ARTY 54TH G	6/30/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
HOWELL, CARTER AVERY	Capt	AIR FORCE	014984686	4 TFS	3/7/1972	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	Laos

Name	Rank/Rate	Military Service	Service Number	Unit	Date of Loss	Conflict Era Status	Country of Casualty
HUIE, LITCHFIELD PATTERSON	LT	NAVY	667782	HC 1 USS BON HOMME RICHARD CVA	2/27/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
JAMERSON, LARRY CARL	SP6	ARMY	53524683	17 ASH HEL CO 10AV BN 16 AV GP	4/21/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
JOHNSON, WILLIAM DARRELL	SFC	ARMY	12980201	CO B 3BN 12INF 4INF DIV	1/19/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
LEWIS, CHARLIE GRAY	SFC	ARMY	14580708	CO D 16TH ARMOR 173RD ABN BDE	5/17/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
LEWIS, LARRY GENE	LT	NAVY	727720	VF 21 USS RANGER (CVA 61)	2/27/1971	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
LUTTRELL, JAMES MARTIN	MSG	ARMY	16456012	HQ USARV	5/10/1971	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
MCDANIEL, JOHN LEWIS	Maj	AIR FORCE	000057547	772 TAC AIRLIFT SQD TDY TO 834	4/26/1968	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
MOORE, JERRY LAWRENCE	SSG	ARMY	67080884	CO C 2BN 12 CAV 1 CAV DIV	2/16/1969	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
MORROW, LARRY KANE	E4	ARMY	NONE	CAV TRP 1 17AV GP 1 AV BDE	5/29/1972	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
OMELIA, DENNIS WILLIAM	CW3	ARMY	12561843	61 AV CO 223 AV BN 17 AV GP 1BD	1/3/1971	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
PALMGREN, EDWIN DAVID	Col	AIR FORCE	000020429	428 TFS	4/22/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam
STATON, ROBERT MILTON	SP4	ARMY	14942641	173 ENGR CO 173 ABN BDE	11/11/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
SUTTON, WILLIAM CARL	E6	AIR FORCE	014472745	37 AIR RESC	1/28/1970	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	Laos
WATSON, JIMMY LEE	CW3	ARMY	3155156	CO A 1 SQ 9CAV DIV	3/13/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
WEAKS, MELVIN LEE	PFC	ARMY	NONE	CAV F TRP 17 CAV 196 BDE 23 IN	8/18/1971	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
WELLONS, PHILLIP ROGERSON	Maj	AIR FORCE	03053752	4 TFW SQDN	8/17/1970	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
WILSON, WAYNE VASTER	SSgt	MARINE CORPS	2160606	B CO IBN 9MAR 3MAR DIV	7/2/1967	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
WOOD, WALTER SUTTON	LCDR	NAVY	610279	VA 55 USS RANGER CVA 61	5/2/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA). Please visit our web site at https://www.dpaa.mil/Our-Missing/Vietnam-War/Vietnam-War-POW-MIA-List/ for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.

Report prepared: 5/22/2020 12:16 PM